

---

No. 10-36094

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION,  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,  
and GARY MARBUT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

STEVE BULLOCK, the Attorney General of Montana,

Intervenor,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
the Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana, Missoula  
Honorable Donald W. Molloy, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

SHARON L. BROWNE  
ADAM R. POMEROY  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. “FIRST PRINCIPLES” DICTATE DEFINED LIMITS ON FEDERAL POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	3
A. The Commerce Clause Was Designed to Economically Unify the Several States Without Authorizing Every Federal Interference .....	4
B. The Commerce Power Was Expanded Beyond Trade to All Commercial Activities with Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce, but Was Still Subject to Defined Limits .....	7
II. THE “SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS” TEST, AS LAID OUT BY <i>LOPEZ</i> , <i>MORRISON</i> , AND <i>RAICH</i> , ONLY PERMITS CONGRESSIONAL REGULATION OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES .....	10
A. <i>Lopez</i> Held That Intrastate Activity May Be Regulated for Its Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce Only If the Regulated Activity Is Economic in Nature .....	11
B. <i>Morrison</i> Affirmed That the “Substantial Effects” Standard Applies to Intrastate Activity Only If the Activity Is Economic in Nature .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
C. <i>Raich</i> Affirmed That the Substantial Effects Test Only Applies to <i>Economic Activity</i> and Clarified That Noncommercial, but Still Economic, Activities Which Are Essential Parts of a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme May Be Aggregated According to <i>Wickard</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	6-7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	1-2, 4-9, 18-20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	4-5, 9, 21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	1, 9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	7-9
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , No. 10-15192, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 6203 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2011) .....	10-11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	1
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	1-2, 4-5, 9-14, 20
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	1-3, 14-17, 21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	4, 8, 13

**Page**

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 2

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(q) ..... 11, 20

    § 922(q)(1)(A) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 13981 ..... 14

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

**Miscellaneous**

Barnett, Randy E., *The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause*,  
68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001) ..... 6

Bork, Robert H. & Troy, Daniel E., *Locating the Boundaries:  
The Scope of Congress’s Power to Regulate Commerce*,  
25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 849 (2002) ..... 7

Carroll, Michael C. & Dehmel, Paul R., Comment:  
*United States v. Lopez: Reevaluating Congressional  
Authority Under the Commerce Clause*,  
69 St. John’s L. Rev. 579 (1995) ..... 10

Hlavac, George C., *Interpretation of the Equal Protection Clause:  
A Constitutional Shell Game*, 61 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1349 (1993) ..... 10

Kmiec, Douglas W., *Gonzales v. Raich: Wickard v.  
Filburn Displaced*, 2004-05 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 71 (2005) ..... 18
